


Course   
°M           
(°T)

118°

(122.0°T)

084°

(088.0°T)

084°

(088.3°T)

084°

(088.3°T)

084°

(088.4°T)

085°

(088.5°T)

175°

(178.6°T)

175°

(179.0°T)

174°

(178.4°T)

174°

(178.4°T)

084°

(088.4°T)

085°

(088.5°T)

175°

(178.6°T)

219°

(222.8°T)

265°

(268.9°T)

317°

(321.2°T)

354°

(358.4°T)

085°

(088.5°T)

355°

(358.6°T)

-

+4000 -240 -

- -

-

-

IAF

IF LOS

-

- IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

TF

-

050 TF

- -

TF

TF

020 PL613 -

-

5.0 -

13.3 -4°E

4°E - -

4°E 16.4 - +4000 -

030

010

CRE

-

TF PL601 - 4°E 6.3 -

-

-

RNAV 1

LOS 2S -

RNAV 1

+4000 - IAF

LANIR - 4°E

030

-040 TF PL605 - 4°E 6.3 -

IF KULEN

CRE - 4°E 7.0 -

+5000

RNAV 1

-

-29.3 -

- -

RNAV 1

IAF

-

- -

- -250

- - -

+4300 -

-

- -

-220

-

TF NIGDO -

4°E

TF PL615

-

- -

TF PL609 - 4°E

4°E 5.0 -

- -IF ROTAR

GIRDA - -

070

080

TF PL601

ROTAR 2Z

020

010

030 TF PL616

040

050

060

TF PL608 -

TF PL607 -

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 27

Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding

Serial 
number

Route 
Path 

descriptor
 Waypoint 

name
Flyover

Magnetic 
variation

Distance 
(NM)

Turn 
direction

Altitude 
(ft)

Speed   
(kt)

Remarks
NAV 

SPEC

- 4°E 14.2 - +9000 -

4°E 5.0 - +4300 - IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

4°E 5.0 - -

010 GIRDA 2Z IF

070 TF CRE - 4°E 7.0

- 4°E 17.9

TF NIGDO - 4°E 5.0

020

030

040

050

060

4°E -

4°E 6.3 -

-250 -

TF PL614 - 4°E 4.7 - -

- +6500

TF CRE - 4°E 7.0 - +4000 - IAF

+4000

+4300 - IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

- +4300TF PL607 - 4°E 5.0 -

- -

020 TF PL604 - 4°E 20.9 - -FL110
+9000

-250 -

-

010 - - 4°E - -

+4000

- +4000

KULEN 2Z



Course   
°M            
(°T)

113°

(116.7°T)

084°

(088.1°T)

084°

(088.4°T)

084°

(088.4°T)

085°

(088.5°T)

355°

(358.6°T)

131°

(134.9°T)

084°

(088.1°T)

084°

(088.4T)

084°

(088.4°T)

085°

(088.5°T)

355°

(358.6°T)

Inbound 
course

Minimum 
altitude

Maximum 
altitude

Speed 
limit      

°M
 (°T)

(ft) (ft) MAX IAS 
(kt)

265° 1MIN / 

(268.9°T) -

Speed   
(kt)

Remarks
NAV 

SPEC
Serial 

number
Route 

Path 
descriptor

 Waypoint 
name

Flyover
Magnetic 
variation

Distance 
(NM)

Turn 
direction

Altitude 
(ft)

IAF on ATC authorization only: 
For APPROACH TRANSITION from NIGDO and LANIR see LDPL AD 2.24.12 IAC RNP RWY 27 and LDPL AD 2.24.12 IAC ILS z or LOC z RWY 27      

Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding

RNAV 1

RNAV HOLDING tabular description

Remarks

-

NAV 
SPEC

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 27

010 LABIN 2Z IF LABIN - - 4°E - -

070 TF CRE -- 4°E 7.0

- - -

- 4°E 5.0 - - - -
RNAV 1

020 TF PL612 - 4°E 28.4 - +9000 -250 -

030 TF PL611 - 4°E 15.2 - - - -

040 TF PL610

+4000 - IAF

050

060

TF

TF

LANIR - 4°E 5.0 - - - IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

PL605 - 4°E 6.3 - - - -

010 ROTAR 2X IF ROTAR - - 4°E - -

040 TF PL610 - 4°E 5.0 -

060 TF PL605 - 4°E

- - -

RNAV 1

020 TF PL612 - 4°E 41.6 - +9000 -250 -

030 TF PL611 - 4°E 15.2 - - - -

- - -

050 TF LANIR - 4°E 5.0 - - - IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

- -

070 TF CRE - 4°E 7.0 - +4000 - IAF

6.3 -

Turn 
direction

Magnetic 
variation

CRE HM L 4000 - 250

-

4°E  

Waypoint 
name

Path 
descriptor

Leg time/  
distance 

(NM)



Waypoint name WGS-84 latitude WGS-84 longitude

CRE 445410.37N 0142459.57E

LOS 443137.55N 0142822.25E

GIRDA 452832N 0140802E

KULEN 450955N 0150801E

LABIN 445909N 0130529E

ROTAR 451546N 0125944E

LANIR 444700.8N 0141626.9E

NIGDO 450102.6N 0141554.4E

PL601 450112.1N 0142445.1E

PL604 445431.8N 0144803.2E

PL605 444710.1N 0142513.9E

PL607 450054.6N 0140851.7E

PL608 450046.1N 0140149.0E

PL609 450009.4N 0133444.6E

PL610 444652.8N 0140925.9E

PL611 444644.4N 0140225.0E

PL612 444616.2N 0134106.3E

PL613 444200.9N 0141638.4E

PL614 450554.4N 0140840.0E

PL615 451036.9N 0140828.9E

PL616 450037.1N 0135444.0E

Waypoint coordinates



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Euroscale Uncoated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 140
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 140
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<


    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>



    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>


    /SKY <>

    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


