

PULA / Pula (LDPL)

 ROTAR 2Z
 KULEN 2Z
 LABIN 2Z

 GIRDA 2Z
 LOS 2S
 ROTAR 2X

RNAV RWY 27

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 27												
Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding												
Serial number	Route	Path descriptor	Waypoint name	Flyover	Course °M (°T)	Magnetic variation	Distance (NM)	Turn direction	Altitude (ft)	Speed (kt)	Remarks	NAV SPEC
010	ROTAR 2Z	IF	ROTAR	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL609	-	118° (122.0°T)	4°E	29.3	-	-	-250	-	
030		TF	PL616	-	084° (088.0°T)	4°E	14.2	-	+9000	-	-	
040		TF	PL608	-	084° (088.3°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
050		TF	PL607	-	084° (088.3°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+4300	-	-	
060		TF	NIGDO	-	084° (088.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+4300	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
070		TF	PL601	-	085° (088.5°T)	4°E	6.3	-	+4000	-	-	
080		TF	CRE	-	175° (178.6°T)	4°E	7.0	-	+4000	-	IAF	
010	GIRDA 2Z	IF	GIRDA	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL615	-	175° (179.0°T)	4°E	17.9	-	+6500	-250	-	
030		TF	PL614	-	174° (178.4°T)	4°E	4.7	-	+5000	-	-	
040		TF	PL607	-	174° (178.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+4300	-220	-	
050		TF	NIGDO	-	084° (088.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+4300	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
060		TF	PL601	-	085° (088.5°T)	4°E	6.3	-	+4000	-	-	
070		TF	CRE	-	175° (178.6°T)	4°E	7.0	-	+4000	-	IAF	
010	KULEN 2Z	IF	KULEN	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL604	-	219° (222.8°T)	4°E	20.9	-	-FL110 +9000	-250	-	
030		TF	CRE	-	265° (268.9°T)	4°E	16.4	-	+4000	-	IAF	
010	LOS 2S	IF	LOS	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL613	-	317° (321.2°T)	4°E	13.3	-	+4000	-240	-	
030		TF	LANIR	-	354° (358.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
040		TF	PL605	-	085° (088.5°T)	4°E	6.3	-	-	-	-	
050		TF	CRE	-	355° (358.6°T)	4°E	7.0	-	+4000	-	IAF	

CHANGE: TMA classification vertical limits; Note for RMZ RUJEKA; Parachute activity zones added; Notes; Editorial.

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 27

Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding

Serial number	Route	Path descriptor	Waypoint name	Flyover	Course °M (°T)	Magnetic variation	Distance (NM)	Turn direction	Altitude (ft)	Speed (kt)	Remarks	NAV SPEC
010	LABIN 2Z	IF	LABIN	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL612	-	113° (116.7°T)	4°E	28.4	-	+9000	-250	-	
030		TF	PL611	-	084° (088.1°T)	4°E	15.2	-	-	-	-	
040		TF	PL610	-	084° (088.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
050		TF	LANIR	-	084° (088.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
060		TF	PL605	-	085° (088.5°T)	4°E	6.3	-	-	-	-	
070		TF	CRE	-	355° (358.6°T)	4°E	7.0	-	+4000	-	IAF	
010	ROTAR 2X	IF	ROTAR	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL612	-	131° (134.9°T)	4°E	41.6	-	+9000	-250	-	
030		TF	PL611	-	084° (088.1°T)	4°E	15.2	-	-	-	-	
040		TF	PL610	-	084° (088.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
050		TF	LANIR	-	084° (088.4°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
060		TF	PL605	-	085° (088.5°T)	4°E	6.3	-	-	-	-	
070		TF	CRE	-	355° (358.6°T)	4°E	7.0	-	+4000	-	IAF	

IAF on ATC authorization only:

For APPROACH TRANSITION from NIGDO and LANIR see LDPL AD 2.24.12 IAC RNP RWY 27 and LDPL AD 2.24.12 IAC ILS z or LOC z RWY 27

RNAV HOLDING tabular description

Waypoint name	Path descriptor	Inbound course °M (°T)	Leg time/distance (NM)	Turn direction	Minimum altitude (ft)	Maximum altitude (ft)	Speed limit MAX IAS (kt)	Magnetic variation	Remarks	NAV SPEC
CRE	HM	265° (268.9°T)	1MIN / -	L	4000	-	250	4°E	-	RNAV 1

CHANGE: TMAs classification vertical limits; Note for RMZ RLUJEKA; Parachute activity zones added; Notes; Editorial.

PULA / Pula (LDPL)

ROTAR 2Z GIRDA 2Z
 KULEN 2Z LOS 2S
 LABIN 2Z ROTAR 2X

RNAV RWY 27

Waypoint coordinates		
Waypoint name	WGS-84 latitude	WGS-84 longitude
CRE	445410.37N	0142459.57E
LOS	443137.55N	0142822.25E
GIRDA	452832N	0140802E
KULEN	450955N	0150801E
LABIN	445909N	0130529E
ROTAR	451546N	0125944E
LANIR	444700.8N	0141626.9E
NIGDO	450102.6N	0141554.4E
PL601	450112.1N	0142445.1E
PL604	445431.8N	0144803.2E
PL605	444710.1N	0142513.9E
PL607	450054.6N	0140851.7E
PL608	450046.1N	0140149.0E
PL609	450009.4N	0133444.6E
PL610	444652.8N	0140925.9E
PL611	444644.4N	0140225.0E
PL612	444616.2N	0134106.3E
PL613	444200.9N	0141638.4E
PL614	450554.4N	0140840.0E
PL615	451036.9N	0140828.9E
PL616	450037.1N	0135444.0E

CHANGE: TMA classification vertical limits; Note for RMZ RJEKA; Parachute activity zones added; Notes; Editorial.